

No. 22-200

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SLACK TECHNOLOGIES, LLC
(F/K/A SLACK TECHNOLOGIES, INC.) *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

FIYYAZ PIRANI,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Michael D. Celio	Thomas G. Hungar
Matthew S. Kahn	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
Michael J. Kahn	Jacob T. Spencer
Daniel R. Adler	GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
Matt Aidan Getz	1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP	Washington, DC 20036
555 Mission Street, Suite 3000	(202) 887-3784
San Francisco, CA 94105	thungar@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. SECTIONS 11 AND 12 REQUIRE PLAINTIFFS TO PROVE THEY BOUGHT REGISTERED SHARES	3
A. Section 11 Requires Plaintiffs to Prove They Bought Registered Shares	4
B. Section 12(a)(2) Requires Plaintiffs to Prove They Bought Registered Shares	11
C. Context, Structure, and History Confirm the Meaning of Sections 11 and 12(a)(2).....	15
II. RESPONDENT’S POLICY CONCERNS ARE IRRELEVANT AND OVERSTATED	19
III. THE OTHER ISSUES RESPONDENT AND AMICI IDENTIFY ARE NOT PROPERLY PRESENTED	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	22
<i>Barnes v. Sofsky</i> , 373 F.2d 269 (2d Cir. 1967)	5, 6, 8, 16, 18, 19, 21
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	16
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	3, 6, 7
<i>In re FleetBoston Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 253 F.R.D. 315 (D.N.J. 2008).....	10
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	11, 12, 13, 17
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983).....	15, 17
<i>Jensen v. iShares Tr.</i> , 44 Cal. App. 5th 618 (2020)	18
<i>Krim v. pcOrder.com, Inc.</i> , 402 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2005).....	18, 19, 22
<i>Madden v. Cowen & Co.</i> , 576 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2009).....	9

<i>Monessen Sw. Ry. Co. v. Morgan</i> , 486 U.S. 330 (1988).....	17
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	22
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson / Am.</i> <i>Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	16, 17
<i>Sims’ Lessee v. Irvine</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 425 (1799)	6
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	22
<i>Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018).....	15

STATUTES

Securities Act of 1933

Securities Act of 1933, ch. 38, 48 Stat. 74.....	1
15 U.S.C. § 77c.....	3, 4, 7
15 U.S.C. § 77c(a)	16
15 U.S.C. § 77d	3, 4, 7
15 U.S.C. § 77d(a)(1).....	14
15 U.S.C. § 77d(a)(2).....	14
15 U.S.C. § 77d(a)(3)(B).....	7

15 U.S.C. § 77e.....	3, 7
15 U.S.C. § 77e(a)	4, 5
15 U.S.C. § 77e(b)	12
15 U.S.C. § 77e(b)(1)	7
15 U.S.C. § 77f	3, 7
15 U.S.C. § 77f(a)	4, 5, 10
15 U.S.C. § 77f(b)(1)	4, 10
15 U.S.C. § 77g.....	3
15 U.S.C. § 77j	3
15 U.S.C. § 77j(f)	6
15 U.S.C. § 77k(a).....	1, 3, 4
15 U.S.C. § 77k(e)	5
15 U.S.C. § 77l(a).....	1, 12
15 U.S.C. § 77l(a)(1).....	14
15 U.S.C. § 77l(a)(2).....	11, 12
15 U.S.C. § 77q(a).....	15
Securities Exchange Act of 1934	
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, ch. 404, 48 Stat. 881.....	1, 17
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)	15

15 U.S.C. § 78l(c)	16
15 U.S.C. § 78m(c)	16
15 U.S.C. § 78p(a)(1).....	16
REGULATIONS	
17 C.F.R. § 230.144.....	14
Order Approving Proposed Rule Change, 85 Fed. Reg. 85,807 (Dec. 29, 2020)	10, 20
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 15.2.....	22
BRIEFS	
Brief for Petitioners, <i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (No. 93-404), 1994 WL 178124.....	12
Brief for the SEC, <i>Barnes v. Osofsky</i> , 373 F.2d 269 (2d Cir. 1967) (Nos. 30867-30869), http://bit.ly/3XVBkdl	6
TREATISES	
1 HAROLD S. BLOOMENTHAL & SAMUEL WOLFF, GOING PUBLIC HANDBOOK (2022 ed.)	20
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
CONCISE OXFORD DICTIONARY OF CURRENT ENGLISH (1931 ed.).....	4

Elliott J. Weiss, *The Courts Have It Right:
Securities Act Section 12(2) Applies Only
to Public Offerings*, 48 BUS. LAW. 1 (1992)....11, 14
